
BOPW REGULAR MEETING 
THURSDAY – JUNE 20th, 2024, 5:30 PM 

CITY HALL - COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
2307 BARADA STREET 
FALLS CITY, NE 68355 

The Board may vote to go into Closed Session on any agenda item as allowed by State Law. 

ROUTINE BUSINESS 

1. Announcement of Open Meetings Act
2. Roll Call
3. Public Works Report

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Minutes Approval for May 16th, 2024
2. Minutes Approval for June 6th, 2024
3. Agenda Approval
4. Claims Approval for May 11th, 2024 through June 7th, 2024
5. Consent Agenda

Any item listed on the Consent Agenda may, by the request of any single BOPW Member, be considered as a
separate item under the Regular Agenda Section of the Agenda.

OLD BUSINESS 

REGULAR BUSINESS 

1. Discussion and Action – Approval to execute mosquito spraying intergovernmental agreement w/ Village of
Rulo.

2. Discussion and Action – Approval of Change Order No. 1 to IES in amount of $5,098.58.

3. Discussion and Action – Approval of Change Order No. 1 to Watts Electric in amount of $18,559.80.

4. Discussion and Action – Approval to reconcile authorization for Public Works Director to execute match funds
commitment letter in amount of $276,953 and submit NDEE Grid Resiliency Grant in amount of $850,047.

ADJOURNMENT 

Trevor Campbell, Public Works Director 
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Expense Approval Report
City of Falls City, NE By Fund

Payment Dates 5/11/2024 - 6/7/2024

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 190 - Streets

5,502.69Elgin Pelican05/24/2024w03788MacQueen Euipment 190-03-31-52015

8,400.00Compact track loader 28905/24/2024CUI1319652NMC Inc 190-03-31-52175

100.00skid steer bucket 84"05/24/2024CUI1319652NMC Inc 190-03-31-52175

120.00tire repairs05/24/202455957Harmon's OK Tire 190-03-31-52014

65.88u mix concrete05/24/2024341060Home Lumber Company 190-03-31-52360

1,396.98fuel05/24/2024INV03155Bosselman Pump & Pantry Inc 190-03-31-52014

2,060.00work comp insurance05/24/2024010898Miller Farrell Insurance Agency 190-03-31-52160

2,018.25champion crossing05/24/2024INV03156Forten Building Group 190-03-31-53520

5,395.00Garage Door05/24/202483446JR Weaver Inc 190-03-31-53200

4.00Replace Cable, Pulley & Adjust…05/24/202483448JR Weaver Inc 190-03-31-52093

4.00Replace Cable, Pulley & Adjust…05/24/202483448JR Weaver Inc 190-03-31-52093

15.50Replace Cable, Pulley & Adjust…05/24/202483448JR Weaver Inc 190-03-31-52093

180.00Replace Cable, Pulley & Adjust…05/24/202483448JR Weaver Inc 190-03-31-52093

262.50Replace Cable, Pulley & Adjust…05/24/202483448JR Weaver Inc 190-03-31-52093

4.00Replace Cable, Pulley & Adjust…05/24/202483448JR Weaver Inc 190-03-31-52093

424.50concrete05/24/2024ij704354Concrete Industries, Inc 190-03-31-52003

84.71paper towels06/07/2024221948Falls City Mercantile 190-03-31-52429

59.9524.9" xhd uv black06/07/2024994272Farm & City Supply 190-03-31-52429

1,855.80concrete06/07/2024ij705146Concrete Industries, Inc 190-03-31-52003

507.00dirt - 14th street05/24/2024INV03157RULO TRANSPORTATION 190-03-31-52093

41.97dist 56 SS stop sign06/07/2024INV03311Utility Department 190-03-31-52020

39.00dist 56 stop sign06/07/2024INV03312Utility Department 190-03-31-52020

138.52street dept06/07/2024INV03313Utility Department 190-03-31-52018

54.15street dept06/07/2024INV03313Utility Department 190-03-31-52019

143.82street dept06/07/2024INV03313Utility Department 190-03-31-52020

5,979.65street lights06/07/2024INV03314Utility Department 190-03-31-52020

137.002024 street services05/24/2024496991Olsson Associates 190-03-31-52197

12,377.79project meetings05/24/2024497031Olsson Associates 190-03-31-52197

1,247.20concrete06/07/2024ij705377Concrete Industries, Inc 190-03-31-52003

85.72cell phone service05/24/202409962693905Verizon 190-03-31-52011

12.00wood stakes06/07/2024341493Home Lumber Company 190-03-31-52429

28.75woodstakes06/07/2024341493Home Lumber Company 190-03-31-52429

54.95deck screws06/07/2024341493Home Lumber Company 190-03-31-52429

13.75woodstakes06/07/2024341493Home Lumber Company 190-03-31-52429

57.50wood stakes06/07/2024341495Home Lumber Company 190-03-31-52429

-9.00wood stakes06/07/2024341495Home Lumber Company 190-03-31-52429

-28.75wood stakes06/07/2024341495Home Lumber Company 190-03-31-52429

12.37lumber06/07/2024000676159 Lumber & Rentals 190-03-31-52360

658.60concrete06/07/2024ij705636Concrete Industries, Inc 190-03-31-52003

75.00daake06/07/202434832UCI Testing 190-03-31-52198

26.16microsoft 36506/07/2024PJI000076474OneNeck It Solutions 190-03-31-52195

85.72cell phone service06/07/20249965203119Verizon 190-03-31-52011

5,997.50Wire Galv 6' x 9GA x 2" KT05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

3,446.88Galvanized Tubing CR20 2-1/2…05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

460.96Line Top - 2-1/2" x 1-5/8" Steel05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

981.84Galvanized Pipe Sch 40 6-5/8"…05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

550.00Ties - 8-1/4" x 9 GA #16 Alum05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

2,644.53Galvanized Tubing CR40 1'5/8"…05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

161.48Truss Rod 3/8" x 10.5'05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

370.00Tension Wire 7 GA Crimped P…05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

158.00Sleeve 1-5/8" x 6"05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

154.88Hog Rings - 9GA05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

128.76Rail Ends - 1-5/8" Steel Combo05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900
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106.00Tension Band 3"05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

93.74End Band 3"05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

80.00Carriage Bolts 5/16" x 1-1/4"05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

165.00Ties - 9-1/2" x 9 GA #17 Alum05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

50.71Truss Rod Brace 3/8"05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

46.40Tension Band 6-5/8"05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

44.22Terminal Cap - 6-5/8" Steel D…05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

26.88End Band 6-5/8"05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

26.88Terminal Cap - 3" Steel Dome05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

16.30End Band 2-1/2"05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

300.72Galvanized Tubing CR20 3" x .…05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

50.001 EA. 1'x6' Gap Filler05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

155.28Tension Bar 6' x 3/16" x 3/4"05/29/2024IN00002857American Fence Company Inc 190-03-31-53900

41,750.002022 f35006/07/2024021679Hullman's Ford Lincoln, Inc. 190-03-31-53650

10.00title-ford f35006/07/2024INV03315Richardson County Treasurer 190-03-31-53650

51.72service06/01/2024INV03278Southeast Nebraska Communi… 190-03-31-52011

229.99Curt 2" dual ball mount 80897…06/04/2024996233Farm & City Supply 190-03-31-52420

979.00Black Textured tool box - Stree…06/07/2024996537Farm & City Supply 190-03-31-52420

616.45pictometry06/07/2024INV03277Richardson County Treasurer 190-03-31-52195

Fund 190 - Streets Total: 109,546.75

Fund: 600 - Electric

110.631095-c06/07/202402791OCI Insurance and Financial Se… 600-07-61-52372

110.46supplies06/07/202413992564Hach Chemical Co 600-07-62-52429

1,612.50envelopes06/07/20241918Wolfes Printing 600-07-61-52372

19.84steel pipe nipple05/24/202425840258McMaster-Carr 600-07-62-52429

37.47steel pipe nipple05/24/202425840258McMaster-Carr 600-07-62-52429

40.01cell service05/24/20249962693905Verizon 600-07-61-52011

96.49cell service05/24/20249962693905Verizon 600-07-62-52011

55.00check printer05/24/2024270062Pro-Serv 600-07-61-52118

992.15fuel05/24/2024INV03162Bosselman Pump & Pantry Inc 600-07-61-52014

103.21fuel05/24/2024INV03162Bosselman Pump & Pantry Inc 600-07-62-52014

2,220.00work comp audit05/24/202410898Miller Farrell Insurance Agency 600-07-61-52160

16.10name plate05/24/20241994Wolfes Printing 600-07-61-52372

151.10Dental Ins05/03/2024INV02862Principal Life Insurance Comp… 600-07-00-21151

31.81Vison Ins05/03/2024INV02868Principal Life Insurance Comp… 600-07-00-21151

268.01Dental Ins05/03/2024INV02925Principal Life Insurance Comp… 600-07-00-21151

45.06Vison Ins05/03/2024INV02929Principal Life Insurance Comp… 600-07-00-21151

70.56lumber05/24/2024000638159 Lumber & Rentals 600-07-61-53200

75.08gauge06/07/202426607041McMaster-Carr 600-07-62-52372

141.95subscription05/24/202494718925ESRI, Inc 600-07-61-52195

52.665lb bx pp exterior 9x305/24/2024993478Farm & City Supply 600-07-61-52429

8.597.9" stainless steel wide05/24/2024993528Farm & City Supply 600-07-62-52429

9.5614.2" ss wide05/24/2024993528Farm & City Supply 600-07-62-52429

21.50hdmi cable06/07/202421897Kawres 600-07-62-52372

85.00gly star 5 extra05/24/2024218578101Helena Chemical Co 600-07-61-52093

870.00services05/24/20242208JK Energy Consulting LLC 600-07-00-52199

8.59socket surface porc 660w05/24/2024993936Farm & City Supply 600-07-61-52429

0.92screws05/24/2024993940Farm & City Supply 600-07-61-52429

1.02screws05/24/2024993940Farm & City Supply 600-07-61-52429

37,507.55April 202405/24/2024305536Municipal Energy Agency of NE 600-07-00-52303

154.803" receiver05/14/2024994267Farm & City Supply 600-07-61-52420

161.25pintle 2 5/16 ball attachment05/14/2024994267Farm & City Supply 600-07-61-52420

136.75sav/im c450006/07/20240270687Pro-Serv 600-07-61-52118

100.00bopw member06/07/202424685Miller Monroe 600-07-00-52199

10.31epoxy06/07/2024994401Farm & City Supply 600-07-62-52420

41.93repair shop06/07/2024INV03329Utility Department 600-07-61-52020

76.67inv bldg06/07/2024INV03331Utility Department 600-07-61-52018

80.57inv bldg06/07/2024INV03331Utility Department 600-07-61-52019

282.84inv bldg06/07/2024INV03331Utility Department 600-07-61-52020

988.50power plant06/07/2024INV03332Utility Department 600-07-62-52018
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542.20power plant06/07/2024INV03332Utility Department 600-07-62-52020

2,211.17station power06/07/2024INV03333Utility Department 600-07-62-52020

4,201.76station power06/07/2024INV03334Utility Department 600-07-62-52020

345.90plant water hi/low06/07/2024INV03335Utility Department 600-07-62-52019

2,782.19power plant06/07/2024INV03336Utility Department 600-07-62-52018

1,066.19pp unti 906/07/2024INV03337Utility Department 600-07-62-52018

2,338.77pp unti 906/07/2024INV03337Utility Department 600-07-62-52020

742.50Project R231725.0005/24/2024150604Jeo Consulting Group Inc 600-07-00-52199

722.77assessment06/07/202430880North American Electric Reliab… 600-07-00-52199

22.106" screwdriver Klein 600-6 (E1…05/20/2024549494-01Husker Electric Supply 600-07-00-10500

74.09line pliers Klein D2000-9NE (E…05/20/2024549494-01Husker Electric Supply 600-07-00-10500

97.7210" adjustable wrench Klein D…05/20/2024549494-01Husker Electric Supply 600-07-00-10500

1,328.70quazite box 12x12x12x AP121…05/20/2024549876-00Husker Electric Supply 600-07-00-10500

249.37457 After Tax %05/17/2024INV03038AMERITAS BILLING 600-07-00-21151

1,238.83457 Pre Tax Percentage05/17/2024INV03039AMERITAS BILLING 600-07-00-21151

32.72AFLAC05/17/2024INV03040Aflac 600-07-00-21151

151.53AFLAC05/17/2024INV03041Aflac 600-07-00-21151

179.50CWA Union Dues05/17/2024INV03042CWA Dues 600-07-00-21151

419.11Dental Ins05/17/2024INV03043Principal Life Insurance Comp… 600-07-00-21151

16,385.27Group Health05/17/2024INV03044Medica Insurance 600-07-00-21151

833.36HSA05/17/2024INV03045American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

595.38Child Support05/17/2024INV03046Collection Services Center 600-07-00-21151

412.23IBEW Union Dues05/17/2024INV03047IBEW Local Union #1536 600-07-00-21151

216.85Life Insurance05/17/2024INV03048Dearborn Life Insurance Com… 600-07-00-21151

216.01Child Support05/17/2024INV03049Nebraska Child Support Paym… 600-07-00-21151

76.87Vison Ins05/17/2024INV03050Principal Life Insurance Comp… 600-07-00-21151

250.00Pension 457 Pre-Tax05/17/2024INV03051Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

200.00Pension 457 Pre-Tax05/17/2024INV03052Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

68.26Pension 457 Pre-Tax05/17/2024INV03053Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

300.00Pension 457 Pre-Tax05/17/2024INV03054Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

354.52Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03055Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

290.88Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03056Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

273.02Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03057Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

447.40Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03058Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

332.12Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03059Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

369.32Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03060Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

290.28Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03061Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

354.52Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03062Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

288.44Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03063Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

262.46Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03064Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

273.02Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03065Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

307.80Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03066Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

281.88Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03067Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

263.24Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03068Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

202.92Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03069Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

263.32Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03070Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

356.92Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03071Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

237.12Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03072Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

428.44Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03073Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

202.18Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03074Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

199.46Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03075Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

205.02Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03076Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

409.34Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03077Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

176.74Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03078Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

173.08Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03079Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

237.34Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03080Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

346.80Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03081Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

363.96Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03082Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

393.76Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03083Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

200.00HSA05/17/2024INV03084American National Bank 600-07-00-21151
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71.00HSA05/17/2024INV03085American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

65.00HSA05/17/2024INV03086American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

160.00HSA05/17/2024INV03087American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

20.00HSA05/17/2024INV03088American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

13.75Retirement 501a05/17/2024INV03089Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

2,073.22Medicare Tax05/17/2024INV03090Department of the Treasury 600-07-00-21151

8,864.78Social Security Tax05/17/2024INV03091Department of the Treasury 600-07-00-21151

2,810.38State W/H Tax05/17/2024INV03092Nebraska Department of Reve… 600-07-00-21151

5,769.61Federal W/H05/17/2024INV03093Department of the Treasury 600-07-00-21151

268.75software support06/07/2024u917795Core & Main LP 600-07-61-52195

62.50fees06/07/2024in03116455TASC 600-07-00-52199

60.16pizza05/24/2024INV03163Casey's General 600-07-61-51310

22.00foot rest06/07/20241knv-rrgv-3ftjAmazon Capital Services 600-07-61-52372

82.29perforated paper06/07/20241whv-kywl-7109Amazon Capital Services 600-07-61-52372

1,702.033KV elbow arrestor 215ELA03 …05/29/20243034305RESCO 600-07-00-10500

1,879.4710 KV elbow arrestor 167ESA-…05/29/20243034400RESCO 600-07-00-10500

7,330.00refurbished 750KVA 3PH pad …05/23/2024388837SUNBELT SOLOMON SERVICES… 600-07-00-10500

1,975.388' braceless PUPI EZE MT TZ2…05/29/2024928420159Border States 600-07-00-10500

71.79Insulator-F neck substation po…05/29/2024928420173Border States 600-07-00-10500

264.06rear tail light assembly05/28/2024116665Hullman's Ford Lincoln, Inc. 600-07-61-52015

106.27Center pull paper towels (X21…05/24/2024222619Falls City Mercantile 600-07-00-10500

46,657.50interest05/24/2024FALLCTYCUR017BOK FINANCIAL 600-07-00-54103

200.00fees05/24/2024FALLCTYCUR017BOK FINANCIAL 600-07-00-54115

23,782.50interest05/24/2024FALLCTYCUR021BOK FINANCIAL 600-07-00-54103

200.00fees05/24/2024FALLCTYCUR021BOK FINANCIAL 600-07-00-54115

26.16microsoft 36506/07/2024pji0000076474OneNeck It Solutions 600-07-61-52195

91.49microsoft 36506/07/2024pji0000076474OneNeck It Solutions 600-07-62-52195

4,665.50Fm 9S (8S, 10S) CL20, 120-480…05/30/2024T384266Core & Main LP 600-07-00-10500

136.50cell phone service06/07/202409965203119Verizon 600-07-62-52011

252.00Bottled Water (E150)05/31/2024627605Dollar Fresh 600-07-00-10500

34,500.002019 Chevrolet Silverado 150005/31/2024816630Armbruster Motor Co 600-07-61-53650

255.62457 After Tax %05/31/2024INV03167AMERITAS BILLING 600-07-00-21151

1,114.54457 Pre Tax Percentage05/31/2024INV03168AMERITAS BILLING 600-07-00-21151

419.11Dental Ins05/31/2024INV03171Principal Life Insurance Comp… 600-07-00-21151

595.38Child Support05/31/2024INV03172Collection Services Center 600-07-00-21151

197.71Life Insurance05/31/2024INV03173Dearborn Life Insurance Com… 600-07-00-21151

216.01Child Support05/31/2024INV03174Nebraska Child Support Paym… 600-07-00-21151

76.87Vison Ins05/31/2024INV03175Principal Life Insurance Comp… 600-07-00-21151

250.00Pension 457 Pre-Tax05/31/2024INV03176Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

200.00Pension 457 Pre-Tax05/31/2024INV03177Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

68.26Pension 457 Pre-Tax05/31/2024INV03178Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

300.00Pension 457 Pre-Tax05/31/2024INV03179Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

382.72Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03180Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

290.88Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03181Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

298.22Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03182Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

401.38Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03183Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

310.54Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03184Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

370.14Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03185Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

282.60Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03186Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

399.52Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03187Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

264.72Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03188Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

262.46Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03189Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

298.22Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03190Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

294.08Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03191Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

285.84Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03192Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

289.66Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03193Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

207.10Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03194Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

472.60Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03195Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

340.22Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03196Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

224.36Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03197Ameritas 600-07-00-21151
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428.44Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03198Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

215.60Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03199Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

231.76Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03200Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

256.86Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03201Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

409.34Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03202Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

212.06Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03203Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

173.08Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03204Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

215.92Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03205Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

306.98Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03206Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

350.50Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03207Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

541.52Retirement 501a05/31/2024INV03208Ameritas 600-07-00-21151

200.00HSA05/31/2024INV03209American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

71.00HSA05/31/2024INV03210American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

65.00HSA05/31/2024INV03211American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

160.00HSA05/31/2024INV03212American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

20.00HSA05/31/2024INV03213American National Bank 600-07-00-21151

2,214.62Medicare Tax05/31/2024INV03214Department of the Treasury 600-07-00-21151

9,469.22Social Security Tax05/31/2024INV03215Department of the Treasury 600-07-00-21151

3,040.20State W/H Tax05/31/2024INV03216Nebraska Department of Reve… 600-07-00-21151

6,453.23Federal W/H05/31/2024INV03217Department of the Treasury 600-07-00-21151

592.27Utility Billing05/31/2024INV03275Falls City Post Office 600-07-62-52387

55.65service06/07/2024INV03346Southeast Nebraska Communi… 600-07-61-52011

294.07service06/07/2024INV03346Southeast Nebraska Communi… 600-07-62-52011

462.34pictometry06/07/2024INV03348Richardson County Treasurer 600-07-61-52195

2,607.502019 chevrolet silverado06/07/2024INV03321Richardson County Treasurer 600-07-61-53650

289.00conference - nussbaum06/07/202491League of Nebraska Municipali… 600-07-61-51310

17,156.8375 KVA 13800/7970 240/120 …06/11/2024S30089-7Dutton-Lainson Co 600-07-00-10500

880.20Mechanical Seal Rebulit06/13/202463797Allied Systems, Inc. 600-07-62-52094

Fund 600 - Electric Total: 294,809.13

Fund: 610 - Water

8,400.00Mini Ex - rental05/24/2024CUI1310753NMC Inc 610-07-65-52175

100.00Mini Ex - rent05/24/2024CUI1310753NMC Inc 610-07-65-52175

22.131095-c06/07/202402791OCI Insurance and Financial Se… 610-07-65-52372

2,800.002024 leak detection survey06/07/20244130Westrum Leak Detection 610-07-65-52199

537.50envelopes06/07/20241918Wolfes Printing 610-07-65-52372

42.86cell service05/24/20249962693905Verizon 610-07-65-52011

345.94fuel05/24/2024INV03162Bosselman Pump & Pantry Inc 610-07-65-52014

-1,411.00work comp audit05/24/202410898Miller Farrell Insurance Agency 610-07-65-52160

7,699.92tank inspection05/24/2024603165Utility Service Co Inc 610-07-65-52198

46.21drain spade steel 16"05/24/2024993047Farm & City Supply 610-07-65-52429

209.00Edwards Chemicals06/07/2024in149137Edwards Chemicals 610-07-65-52300

192.30Edwards Chemicals06/07/2024in149137Edwards Chemicals 610-07-65-52300

1,063.60Bletscher Trucking - rock haul05/22/2024PO 5012Bletscher Trucking Inc 610-07-65-52094

617.06concrete06/07/2024ij704609Concrete Industries, Inc 610-07-65-52094

78.00chemicals06/07/2024577807Nebraska Publc Health Enviro… 610-07-65-52198

5.14switch grnd 3 way06/07/2024994252Farm & City Supply 610-07-65-52429

4.48mle adptr06/07/2024994252Farm & City Supply 610-07-65-52429

9.87box extnsn ring06/07/2024994252Farm & City Supply 610-07-65-52429

27.35sav/im c450006/07/20240270687Pro-Serv 610-07-65-52118

1,607.17power plant water dept06/07/2024INV03338Utility Department 610-07-65-52020

1,164.83power plant water dept06/07/2024INV03339Utility Department 610-07-65-52020

82.36water tower06/07/2024INV03340Utility Department 610-07-65-52020

9,007.53rulo water collector well06/07/2024INV03341Utility Department 610-07-65-52020

278.29water plant north well06/07/2024INV03342Utility Department 610-07-65-52020

268.75software support06/07/2024u917795Core & Main LP 610-07-65-52195

12.50fees06/07/2024in03116455TASC 610-07-65-52199

10.26adaptor terminal 1" sch4006/07/2024994954Farm & City Supply 610-07-65-52429

922.176" cut-in valve (W1623)05/29/20240908124-INMunicipal Supply, Inc of Oma… 610-07-65-10500

4,580.0210" cut-in valve (W1625)05/29/20240908124-INMunicipal Supply, Inc of Oma… 610-07-65-10500

1,606.0520" MJ long sleeve (W1648)05/29/2024102129 01Lincoln Winwater Works Co 610-07-65-10500
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1,500.7030" uniflange for PVC (W1479)05/29/2024102129 01Lincoln Winwater Works Co 610-07-65-10500

1,290.0020" uniflange for ductile (W14…05/29/2024102129 01Lincoln Winwater Works Co 610-07-65-10500

464.4020" gland packs (W1708)05/29/2024102129 01Lincoln Winwater Works Co 610-07-65-10500

34.70Man Ver 2 Hardness Indicator06/07/202414043112Hach Chemical Co 610-07-65-52300

78.33Potassium Chloride Gel Cartri…06/07/202414043112Hach Chemical Co 610-07-65-52300

115.10pH Electrode Storage Solution06/07/202414043112Hach Chemical Co 610-07-65-52300

196.94Arsenic Free Accu Vac06/07/202414043112Hach Chemical Co 610-07-65-52300

38.93Ferro Ver Iron Reagent06/07/202414043112Hach Chemical Co 610-07-65-52300

28.12threaded rod mont clamping …06/07/202427560542McMaster-Carr 610-07-65-52093

30.00strut mount metal routing cla…06/07/202427560542McMaster-Carr 610-07-65-52093

21.36steel outlet box06/07/202427560542McMaster-Carr 610-07-65-52093

73.50conduit06/07/202427560542McMaster-Carr 610-07-65-52093

17.20wasp/hornet killer06/07/2024995159Farm & City Supply 610-07-65-52429

27,218.75interest05/24/2024FALLCTYGOW019BOK FINANCIAL 610-07-65-54103

200.00fees05/24/2024FALLCTYGOW019BOK FINANCIAL 610-07-65-54115

13.08microsoft 36506/07/2024pji0000076474OneNeck It Solutions 610-07-65-52195

42.86cell phone service06/07/202409965203119Verizon 610-07-65-52011

167.702" Meter Flange CF31-77-NL …06/04/2024897011-1Dutton-Lainson Co 610-07-65-10500

118.45Utility Billing05/31/2024INV03275Falls City Post Office 610-07-65-52387

156.42service06/07/2024INV03346Southeast Nebraska Communi… 610-07-65-52011

462.34pictometry06/07/2024INV03348Richardson County Treasurer 610-07-65-52195

57.80conference - nussbaum06/07/202491League of Nebraska Municipali… 610-07-65-51310

3,146.894" water meter OMNI 100CF …06/12/2024V049476Core & Main LP 610-07-65-10500

Fund 610 - Water Total: 75,803.86

Fund: 620 - Gas

88.491095-c06/07/202402791OCI Insurance and Financial Se… 620-07-63-52372

1,075.00envelopes06/07/20241918Wolfes Printing 620-07-63-52372

122.88cell service05/24/20249962693905Verizon 620-07-63-52011

181.36locates05/24/20244040134One Call Concepts, Inc 620-07-63-52199

666.76fuel05/24/2024INV03162Bosselman Pump & Pantry Inc 620-07-63-52014

946.00work comp audit05/24/202410898Miller Farrell Insurance Agency 620-07-63-52160

7,055.00Garage Door w/Opener05/24/202483447JR Weaver Inc 620-07-63-53200

1,063.61Bletscher Trucking - rock haul05/22/2024PO 5012Bletscher Trucking Inc 620-07-63-52094

29.51u-mix concrete05/24/2024341252Home Lumber Company 620-07-63-52094

109.40sav/im c450006/07/20240270687Pro-Serv 620-07-63-52118

68.60gas n mclean06/07/2024INV03322Utility Department 620-07-63-52020

46.77gas s fulton06/07/2024INV03323Utility Department 620-07-63-52020

33.33gas dept office06/07/2024INV03324Utility Department 620-07-63-52018

50.55gas dept office06/07/2024INV03324Utility Department 620-07-63-52019

158.93gas dept office06/07/2024INV03324Utility Department 620-07-63-52020

61.32gas pipe bldg06/07/2024INV03325Utility Department 620-07-63-52020

66.80gas w 21st06/07/2024INV03326Utility Department 620-07-63-52020

78.58gas s fulton06/07/2024INV03327Utility Department 620-07-63-52020

63.81gas w 14th06/07/2024INV03328Utility Department 620-07-63-52020

268.75software support06/07/2024u917795Core & Main LP 620-07-63-52195

50.00fees06/07/2024in03116455TASC 620-07-63-52199

90.00Adams III06/07/2024034832UCI Testing 620-07-63-52199

65.40microsoft 36506/07/2024pji0000076474OneNeck It Solutions 620-07-63-52195

122.88cell phone service06/07/202409965203119Verizon 620-07-63-52011

273.591# magns anodes w/3' #12 TW…06/06/2024928461659Border States 620-07-63-10500

473.81Utility Billing05/31/2024INV03275Falls City Post Office 620-07-63-52387

225.80service06/07/2024INV03346Southeast Nebraska Communi… 620-07-63-52011

462.34pictometry06/07/2024INV03348Richardson County Treasurer 620-07-63-52195

6.45Plug - 1 1/4" Blk screwed (G40…06/12/2024897153-1Dutton-Lainson Co 620-07-63-10500

80.63Elbow 1" 90 deg Blk (G4013)06/12/2024897153-1Dutton-Lainson Co 620-07-63-10500

231.20conference - nussbaum06/07/202491League of Nebraska Municipali… 620-07-63-51310

70.89Rectorseal T+2 4 OZ (G4560)06/05/2024996253Farm & City Supply 620-07-63-10500

4.30Plug - 1 1/4" Blk screwed (G40…06/12/2024897153-2Dutton-Lainson Co 620-07-63-10500

Fund 620 - Gas Total: 14,392.74
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Fund: 630 - Wastewater

31.05yellow powder pillows04/12/2024inv00186734USA Bluebook 630-07-64-52300

72.20cap membrane kit04/12/2024inv00186734USA Bluebook 630-07-64-52300

55.97hach nitrification inhinbitor fo…04/12/2024inv00186734USA Bluebook 630-07-64-52300

31.05blue powder pillows04/12/2024inv00186734USA Bluebook 630-07-64-52300

31.05red powder pillows04/12/2024inv00186734USA Bluebook 630-07-64-52300

39.49optical switch assembly05/24/2024inv00340755USA Bluebook 630-07-64-52096

4.55calculator06/07/20241932Wolfes Printing 630-07-64-52372

42.86cell service05/24/20249962693905Verizon 630-07-64-52011

171.00nitrogen ammonia05/24/2024inv0034917USA Bluebook 630-07-64-52300

8.4814.6" stnd dty uv black05/24/2024992999Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52093

397.84fuel05/24/2024INV03162Bosselman Pump & Pantry Inc 630-07-64-52014

1,408.00work comp audit05/24/202410898Miller Farrell Insurance Agency 630-07-64-52160

42.98v belt05/24/2024993105Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52093

1,820.00Project 495-d1-00605/24/2024#24   0381Miller & Associates 630-07-64-52197

365.32April 202405/24/20241183301Midwest Laboratories, Inc 630-07-64-52199

3.86gauge rain glass05/24/2024993300Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52093

20.41cement pvc heavy 16oz05/24/2024993300Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52093

78.00seafoam05/24/202469097Falls City Auto Supply 630-07-64-52014

14.33seafoam05/24/202469097Falls City Auto Supply 630-07-64-52014

1,063.60Bletscher Trucking - rock haul05/22/2024PO 5012Bletscher Trucking Inc 630-07-64-52094

7.72gauge rain glass05/24/2024993855Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52093

21.49stop/tail light rnd red05/24/2024993867Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52015

85.00membership dues06/07/2024000371884Water Environment Federation 630-07-64-52931

85.00membership05/24/2024243036Water Environment Federation 630-07-64-52941

75.24hose06/07/2024994200Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52099

5.15coupler plug06/07/2024994200Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52099

56.00spray gun06/07/2024994200Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52099

9.66adapter06/07/2024994200Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52099

45.13thread rod stl06/07/2024994266Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52094

43.33grade 5 bolts nuts washers06/07/2024994266Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52094

32.144" grinding wh 5/8x.04006/07/2024994266Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52094

170.93battery pack m18 xc5.006/07/2024994270Farm & City Supply 630-07-64-52420

12.45lift station06/07/2024INV03343Utility Department 630-07-64-52019

51.35lift station06/07/2024INV03343Utility Department 630-07-64-52020

108.24ww plant06/07/2024INV03344Utility Department 630-07-64-52018

343.95ww plant06/07/2024INV03344Utility Department 630-07-64-52019

12,791.22ww plant06/07/2024INV03344Utility Department 630-07-64-52020

268.75software support06/07/2024u917795Core & Main LP 630-07-64-52195

299.40Sentinel Annual Cellular Rene…06/07/202400316865Phonetics Inc 630-07-64-52195

153.64e-spot litebox lantern06/07/20241d37-1j46-6rmkAmazon Capital Services 630-07-64-52420

9.75di bottled water06/07/202420721Percival Culligan Water 630-07-64-52935

52.32microsoft 36506/07/2024pji0000076474OneNeck It Solutions 630-07-64-52195

42.86cell phone service06/07/202409965203119Verizon 630-07-64-52011

1,135.00Analytical requirements-TCLP806/07/20242460206784PACE ANALYTICAL 630-07-64-52199

352.30seat slide track kit06/04/2024611287HIAWATHA IMPLEMENT CO., … 630-07-64-52015

113.02service06/07/2024INV03347Southeast Nebraska Communi… 630-07-64-52011

462.34pictometry06/07/2024INV03348Richardson County Treasurer 630-07-64-52195

227.92starter06/11/2024015756Mr Automotive 630-07-64-52096

1,156.00265/70/18 tires06/11/202457850Harmon's OK Tire 630-07-64-52014

Fund 630 - Wastewater Total: 23,919.34

Grand Total: 518,471.82
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Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund Expense Amount

190 - Streets 108,567.75109,546.75

600 - Electric 276,772.10294,809.13

610 - Water 72,656.9775,803.86

620 - Gas 14,301.3614,392.74

630 - Wastewater 22,314.1023,919.34

494,612.28Grand Total: 518,471.82

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name Expense Amount

190-03-31-52003 Concrete 4,186.104,186.10

190-03-31-52011 Telephone 223.16223.16

190-03-31-52014 Vehicle/Equipment Main… 1,516.981,516.98

190-03-31-52015 Vehicle/Equipment Repa… 5,502.695,502.69

190-03-31-52018 Heat/Gas Expense 138.52138.52

190-03-31-52019 Water/Sewer Expense 54.1554.15

190-03-31-52020 Electricity Expense 6,204.446,204.44

190-03-31-52093 Building/Grounds Maint… 977.00977.00

190-03-31-52160 Insurance Expense 2,060.002,060.00

190-03-31-52175 Rent & Leases - Equipm… 8,500.008,500.00

190-03-31-52195 Technology Services 642.61642.61

190-03-31-52197 Engineering Expense 12,514.7912,514.79

190-03-31-52198 Other Professional Servi… 75.0075.00

190-03-31-52360 Lumber 78.2578.25

190-03-31-52420 Small Equipment 229.991,208.99

190-03-31-52429 Supplies & Materials 273.86273.86

190-03-31-53200 Buildings 5,395.005,395.00

190-03-31-53520 Street-New Roadway 2,018.252,018.25

190-03-31-53650 Vehicles 41,760.0041,760.00

190-03-31-53900 Other Capital Outlay 16,216.9616,216.96

600-07-00-10500 Inventory-Electric Gener… 19,505.0536,661.88

600-07-00-21151 Payroll Deductions Payab… 85,358.4085,358.40

600-07-00-52199 Other Contractual Servic… 2,497.772,497.77

600-07-00-52303 Commodity Purchase for… 37,507.5537,507.55

600-07-00-54103 Interest Expense 70,440.0070,440.00

600-07-00-54115 Debt Service Fees 400.00400.00

600-07-61-51310 Training, Meetings & Co… 349.16349.16

600-07-61-52011 Telephone 95.6695.66

600-07-61-52014 Vehicle/Equipment Main… 992.15992.15

600-07-61-52015 Vehicle/Equipment Repa… 264.06264.06

600-07-61-52018 Heat/Gas Expense 76.6776.67

600-07-61-52019 Water/Sewer Expense 80.5780.57

600-07-61-52020 Electric Expense 324.77324.77

600-07-61-52093 Building/Grounds Maint… 85.0085.00

600-07-61-52118 Printing Expense 191.75191.75

600-07-61-52160 Insurance Expense 2,220.002,220.00

600-07-61-52195 Technology Expense 899.20899.20

600-07-61-52372 Office Supplies 1,843.521,843.52

600-07-61-52420 Small Equipment 316.05316.05

600-07-61-52429 Supplies & Materials 63.1963.19

600-07-61-53200 Buildings 70.5670.56

600-07-61-53650 Vehicles 37,107.5037,107.50

600-07-62-52011 Telephone 527.06527.06

600-07-62-52014 Vehicle/Equipment Main… 103.21103.21

600-07-62-52018 Heat/Gas Expense 4,836.884,836.88

600-07-62-52019 Water/Sewer Expense 345.90345.90

600-07-62-52020 Electric Expense 9,293.909,293.90

600-07-62-52094 Infrastructure Maintena… 0.00880.20
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600-07-62-52195 Technology Expense 91.4991.49

600-07-62-52372 Office Supplies 96.5896.58

600-07-62-52387 Postage/Shipping 592.27592.27

600-07-62-52420 Small Equipment 10.3110.31

600-07-62-52429 Supplies & Materials 185.92185.92

610-07-65-10500 Inventory-Water 10,531.0413,677.93

610-07-65-51310 Training, Meetings & Co… 57.8057.80

610-07-65-52011 Telephone 242.14242.14

610-07-65-52014 Vehicle/Equipment Main… 345.94345.94

610-07-65-52020 Electric Expense 12,140.1812,140.18

610-07-65-52093 Building/Grounds Maint… 152.98152.98

610-07-65-52094 Infrastructure Maintena… 1,680.661,680.66

610-07-65-52118 Printing Expense 27.3527.35

610-07-65-52160 Insurance Expense -1,411.00-1,411.00

610-07-65-52175 Rents & Leases-Equipme… 8,500.008,500.00

610-07-65-52195 Technology Expense 744.17744.17

610-07-65-52198 Other Professional Servi… 7,777.927,777.92

610-07-65-52199 Other Contractual Servic… 2,812.502,812.50

610-07-65-52300 Chemicals 865.30865.30

610-07-65-52372 Office Supplies 559.63559.63

610-07-65-52387 Postage/Shipping 118.45118.45

610-07-65-52429 Supplies & Materials 93.1693.16

610-07-65-54103 Interest Expense 27,218.7527,218.75

610-07-65-54115 Debt Service Fees 200.00200.00

620-07-63-10500 Inventory-Gas 344.48435.86

620-07-63-51310 Training, Meetings & Co… 231.20231.20

620-07-63-52011 Telephone 471.56471.56

620-07-63-52014 Vehicle/Equipment Main… 666.76666.76

620-07-63-52018 Heat/Gas Expense 33.3333.33

620-07-63-52019 Water/Sewer Expense 50.5550.55

620-07-63-52020 Electric Expense 544.81544.81

620-07-63-52094 Infrastructure Maintena… 1,093.121,093.12

620-07-63-52118 Printing Expense 109.40109.40

620-07-63-52160 Insurance Expense 946.00946.00

620-07-63-52195 Technology Expense 796.49796.49

620-07-63-52199 Other Contractual Servic… 321.36321.36

620-07-63-52372 Office Supplies 1,163.491,163.49

620-07-63-52387 Postage/Shipping 473.81473.81

620-07-63-53200 Buildings 7,055.007,055.00

630-07-64-52011 Telephone 198.74198.74

630-07-64-52014 Vehicle/Equipment Main… 490.171,646.17

630-07-64-52015 Vehicle/Equipment Repa… 373.79373.79

630-07-64-52018 Heat/Gas Expense 108.24108.24

630-07-64-52019 Water/Sewer Expense 356.40356.40

630-07-64-52020 Electric Expense 12,842.5712,842.57

630-07-64-52093 Building/Grounds Maint… 83.4583.45

630-07-64-52094 Infrastructure Maintena… 1,184.201,184.20

630-07-64-52096 Operational Equipment … 39.49267.41

630-07-64-52099 Other Maintenance & R… 146.05146.05

630-07-64-52160 Insurance Expense 1,408.001,408.00

630-07-64-52195 Technology Expense 1,082.811,082.81

630-07-64-52197 Engineering Expense 1,820.001,820.00

630-07-64-52199 Other Contractual Servic… 1,500.321,500.32

630-07-64-52300 Chemicals 171.00392.32

630-07-64-52372 Office Supplies 4.554.55

630-07-64-52420 Small Equipment 324.57324.57

630-07-64-52931 Training, Meetings & Co… 85.0085.00

630-07-64-52935 Other Supplies 9.759.75



Expense Approval Report     Payment Dates: 5/11/2024 - 6/7/2024

6/18/2024 4:54:45 PM Page 10 of 10

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name Expense Amount

630-07-64-52941 Subscriptions & Educati… 85.0085.00

Grand Total: 494,612.28518,471.82

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 494,612.28518,471.82

Grand Total: 494,612.28518,471.82



Intergovernmental Agreement for Mosquito Fogging 

TI1is agreement made the l'd'�day of .l1,UI\.{, , 2024 by and between the City of 
Falls City, Nebraska, herein after "City" and the Village of Rulo, Nebraska, herein after 
"Village." 

Whereas City has purchased equipment to be used to fog the city for mosquitoes; and 
Whereas City has employees trained to operate such equipment who hold a noncommercial 
operator's license required by the State of Nebraska, Department of Agriculture; and Whereas 
Village desires to contract with City for the non-commercial application of such chemicals by 
City's employees at cost for mosquito control. 

Now therefor it is agreed as follows: 

1. Village hereby contracts with City for the non-commercial application of chemicals for
mosquito control by City employees for the summer and fall of 2023.

2. Village and City shall work to establish the number of applications and their timing.

3. Village shall pay the cost to city for providing the service. The cost set forth herein take
into account the cost for equipment, the cost of employee time, including fringe benefits; the
cost of all chemicals applied; mileage cost incun-ed in transportation of equipment and chemical;
any other cost reasonable incun-ed by City in providing the service to Village.

4. Based upon the foregoing the rates for 2023 are set as follows:

Man hour rate 

Machine bow- rate 

Truck hour rate 

$45.00 per hour; 

$20.00 per hour; 

$30.00 per hour. 

*Man hour rate will be charged for all time spent in chemical preparation, transportation,
documentation and application. 

*Chemicals will be billed at cost for amount used.

5. Village agrees indemnify and hold City, its officers and employees ha1mless from any
and all claims a1ising out of the application of chemicals in Village or the transportation of the
equipment and chemicals to and from Village.

6. City agrees to provide Village with an itemized statement for services rendered and
Village agrees to pay the same within 45 days of receipt.



7. City is providing this service without any warranty as to its effectiveness either